CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF GARFIELD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING

Wednesday, June 19, 2019 @ 6:00 p.m.
Garfield Township Hall

3848 Veterans Drive

Traverse City, MI 49684

AGENDA

Call meeting to order
Roll call of Board Members

1. Review and approval of the Agenda and declaration of a Conflict of Interest

2. Minutes — 3-20-2019

4. Public Hearing

a. A request made by Nathan Fekete for a variance from the front vard setback(s)
of the Garfield Township Zoning Ordinance. The applicant is requesting relief from
the Front setback along Sunrise Lane from 30 feet to 11 feet and relief from the front
setback on Wyatt Road from 30° to 15 feet. The property is zoned R-1 Single Family
Residential and is located at the corner of Wyatt Road and Sunrise Lane and with a
property number of 05-017-020-10.

5. Other Business
6. Items for next agenda
7. Public Comment

8. Adjournment

The Garfield Township Board will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers
for hearing impaired and audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting to individuals
with disabilities upon the provision of reasonable advance notice to the Garfield Township Board.
Individuals with Disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Garfield Township
Board by writing or calling Lanie McManus, Clerk, Ph: (231) 941-1620, or TDD #922-4412.



Charter Township of Garfield
Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting

Wednesday, March 20, 2019 @ 6:00pm
Garfield Township Hall

3848 Veterans Drive

Traverse City, Ml 49684

Vice Chair Kent Rozycki called the meeting to order at 6:00pm.

Board Members Present: Steve Duell, Lynne Fricke, Kent Rozycki, and Scott Swan
Absent and Excused: Rick Smith
Staff Present: Zoning Administrator Michael Green

1:

Review and approval of the agenda and declaration of a Conflict of Interest
Swan moved and Fricke seconded to approve the agenda as presented.

Yeas: Swan, Fricke, Duell, Rozycki,

Nays: None

Minutes — November 21, 2018
Duell moved and Fricke seconded to approve the minutes of November 21, 2018

as presented.

Yeas: Duell, Fricke, Swan, Rozycki

Nays: None

Public Hearings

a.

Living Hope Church

A request made by Peninsula Construction & Design on behalf
of Living Hope Church for a variance from the setback
requirements. The specific request is asking for a variance
from 40 ft to 10 ft for the existing section of asphalt parking
located on the south side of the property along Day Drive —
approximately 7300 sq ft. The property is zoned R-1 Single
Family and the current use is institutional. The property is
located at 3050 W. South Airport Road with a property number
of 05-105-001-00.

Steven Richardson of Peninsula Construction said that the property
has been this way since the parking lot was paved in 1996. Living
Hope Church simply wants to keep what they have maintained
since 1976. Since construction of the current facility, more
stringent setback regulations for churches were adopted with the
2015 Zoning Ordinance. The applicant wants to maintain and



upgrade a portion of the existing parking area that encroaches into
the forty foot setback along Day Drive. The new plan for the
existing parking area along Day Drive would reconfigure parking
slightly to be set back at least ten feet from the road right of way.
Zoning Administrator Mike Green gave a short review of the
request and the history of the property. In order to move forward
with expansion plans, the zoning variance is needed as the first
step.

Vice Chair Rozycki opened the Public Hearing at 6:07pm.

Mark Martin of E. River Rd asked about the process of the variance
and what would happen next if approved by the ZBA. Duell
explained the process and answered his question.

The Public Hearing was closed at 6:11pm.

Green said that for the variance to be granted, all Practical Difficulty
standards under Section 454 E must be met, along with all of the
General Criteria under Section 454.e.2 and at least one of

the Special Conditions or Circumstances.

Duell moved and Swan seconded to approve the Findings of Fact
in Favor of the applicant in case #2019-01 as attached in Zoning
Board of Appeals Staff report dated March 20, 20189.

Yeas: Duell, Swan, Fricke, Rozycki
Nays: None

Duell moved and Fricke seconded to approve zoning variance
2019-01 for a 30 foot variance from a 40 foot parking lot setback in
the matter of Living Hope Church, 3050 W. South Airport Road,
property ID #05-105-001-00.

Yeas: Duell, Fricke, Swan, Rozycki
Nays: None

Other Business

a. Election of Officers
Duell moved that all officers remain in place for the 2019 year resulting in
Smith as Chair, Rozycki as Vice Chair & Duell as Secretary. Fricke
seconded the motion.

Yeas: Duell, Fricke, Rozycki, Swan

Items for next agenda

Green updated board members on the Bay Meadows Golf Course and said that
after Planning Department review, the 200 foot setback may be found to be
excessive. The matter may be taken up by the Planning Commission.



10.

Public Comment
None

Adjournment
Swan moved and Fricke seconded to adjourn the meeting at 6:19pm.



Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Board of Appeals 2019-02 Staff Report

Charter Township of Garfield

Grand Traverse County

3848 VETERANS DRIVE
TRAVERSE CITY, MICHIGAN 49684
PH: (231)941-1620 + FAX: (231)941-1588

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

STAFF REPORT
Meeting Date: June 19, 2019
Case #: 2019-02 Section 313 R-1 front yard setback variance request
Owner: Nathan Fekete
Applicant: (same as owner)
Property 1D #: 05-017-020-10
Property Location:  Corner of Wyatt Road and Sunrise Lane (undeveloped)
Zoning District: R-1 One Family Residential

Parcel Overview and History

The parcel is located in a non-platted area adjacent to the Hearthside Acres No. 3 Subdivision. The subject
parcel and surrounding properties are all zoned R-1 One Family Residential. It appears that the parcel has
created in its current configuration as a “leftover parcel” with the platting of the Hearthside Acres No. 3
Subdivision in 1973 and subsequent location of Sunset Lane across the south side of the parcel. The creation of
the parcel predates the adoption of the first Zoning Ordinance, adopted on February 14, 1974. The parcel is
generally located within a series of connected subdivisions and other residential developments located along
Wyatt Road, which runs westerly from it’s intersection with Silver Lake Road near the new Grand Traverse
YMCA.

Request

A request has been made by Nathan Fekete for a reduction in the front yard setback from 30 ft. to 11 ft adjacent
to Sunset Lane and a reduction in the front yard setback from 30 ft. to 15 ft. adjacent to Wyatt Road. The
applicant has submitted a site plan that illustrates the proposed layout of a dwelling and attached garage. The
property is zoned R-1 One-Family Residential, and is located at the northwest comer of Wyatt Road and Sunset
Lane, with a property number of 05-017-020-10.

Staff Comments

Based on the information provided in this report, I am confident in stating that the parcel qualifies as a legal
non-conforming parcel and would allow it to be developed in accordance with Section 814 Nonconforming Lots
(see excerpt below) and subject to the Variance approval criteria in 454.E shown in the following pages of this
report.

SECTION 814 NONCONFORMING LOTS
A. Applicability
This section applies to the continuation, enlargement, or expansion of a nonconforming lot.

B. Development

Any lawfully established nonconforming lot may be developed and used for any permitted use
specified by the zoning district in which the lot is located, whether or not such lot complies with the lot
area and lot width requirements of this ordinance, provided that all other requirements of this
ordinance are complied with. This section does not require the replatting or combination of lots under
the same ownership.
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Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Board of Appeals 2019-02 Staff Report

Aerial view of subject parcel and adjacent properties

Garfield Charter Township

3848 Veterans Drive

Traverse City, MI 49884 N
Fhone: 221.841.1€20

Fax: 231.941.1€88
www.garfield-twp.com

oz NOT A LEGAL SURVEY

52 e L S BT Garfiels Towns hip Zoning Dept 812018
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Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Board of Appeals 2019-02 Staff Report

Aerial View of the property
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In addition to the maps provided in this report, | am also attaching other thematic maps of the subject
parcels to give you additional information.
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Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Board of Appeals 2019-02 Staff Report

Approval Criteria (Section 454.E)

A variance may only be granted if the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that each of the Practical
Difficulty standards under Section 454.E.1 are met, each of the General Criteria under Section 454.E.2
are met and at least one of the Special Conditions or Circumstances are met.

(1) Practical Difficulty
To qualify for a dimensional variance, the applicant shall be required to show “practical difficulty” by
demonstrating compliance with all of the following criteria:

(2)

(@)

(b)

(c)

(e)

Special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land, buildings, or other structures
for which the variance is sought, do not apply generally to lands, buildings, or other structures in
the same district, and could not reasonably be addressed through the formation of general
regulation for such conditions. Special circumstances or conditions to be considered for variances
shall include, but not be limited to, the circumstances as described in § 454.E.(3);

Possible finding in favor: The subject parcel is somewhat smaller than other R-1 parcels is situated on a
corner lot, which further limits the available building envelope. The subject parcel is 9529 sq. ft. in area; other
parcels in the area are much larger in size and appear to meet or exceed the minimum area (20,000 sq. ft)
requirement within the R-1 District.

The special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land, buildings or other structures did not
result from a self-created condition or action taken by the applicant or an owner of the lands;
Possible finding in favor: The applicant did not create the hardship as the parcel was created before any
zoning regulations went into effect.

The special conditions and circumstances are such that strict application of the provisions of this
ordinance would deprive the applicant of any reasonable use of the land, building, or structure
authorized by this Zoning Ordinance;

Possible finding in favor: Strict application of the provisions of this Ordinance would render the property
unbuildable.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
ordinance;

Possible finding in favor: This hasn't been brought up by the applicants as a factor in their decision.

For the purpose of this section, a practical difficulty shall not exist because an applicant would incur
additional costs to achieve full compliance or could receive additional income with less than full
compliance with the ordinance.

Possible finding in favor: This hasn't been brought up by the applicants as a factor in their decision.

General Criteria
Where the applicant is able to demonstrate “practical difficulty” by satisfying all of the criteria of
§ 454.E.(1), a dimensional variance may be granted if it meets the following general criteria:

(a)

(b)

(©

The requested variance shall relate only to property that is under the control of the applicant;
Possible finding in favor: The property is under sole control of the applicant.

No nonconforming neighboring lands, buildings, or other structures, legal or illegal, in the same
district, and no permitted buildings, or other structures in adjacent districts, shall be considered as
grounds for the issuance of a variance;

Possible finding in favor: The request is not based on any nonconformity related to other properties.

The requested variance shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this ordinance
and shall not be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare;

Possible finding in favor: The requested variance will not be detrimental to the public health safety and
welfare due to that the request will not create any adverse conditions that would affect neighboring properties.
The requested variance shall not alter the essential character of the area or cause a substantial
adverse effect upon properties in the immediate vicinity or in the district in which the property of
the applicant is located;
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Charter Township of Garfield Zoning Board of Appeals 2019-02 Staff Report

Possible finding in favor: The requested variance will not alter the essential character of the area due to
that the home will not have a large footprint and will only affect a small land area.

The requested variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the
land, building, or structure, and there is no reasonable alternative location on the parcel for the
proposed improvements for which a variance is sought where such alternative location would
eliminate the need for the requested variance or reduce the extent of the condition(s) necessitating
the variance.

Possible finding in favor to the request: The proposed home is of relatively small size (1200 square feet) in
relation to other homes in the area, indicating that the applicant has taken steps to lessen the need for further
setback relief.

Possible finding in opposition to the request: There may be better configurations that would possibly
lessen the amount of setback relief needed, especially considering how close the dwelling would be located to
both roadways.

(3) Special Conditions or Circumstances
Special conditions or circumstances to be considered for the purposes of § 454.E.(1) shall include, but
not be limited to, the circumstances as described below:

(a)

(b)

()

(d)

(e)

Physical Conditions

The proposed project site contains physical conditions such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, or
topography of the property involved that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
same zoning district.

Possible finding in favor: The subject parcel is somewhat smaller than other R-1 parcels containing and is
situated on a corner lot, which further limits the available building envelope. The subject parcel is 3.21 acres;
the other three churches zoned R-1 in the Township range from 4.3 to 7.8 acres.

Significant Vegetation or Natural Features

The proposed project site contains significant vegetation or other natural features identified as
Stream Environment/Wetland by the Garfield Township Master Plan.

Substandard Lot(s)

The proposed project involves the utilization of an existing legal nonconforming lot(s).

Possible finding in favor: As stated earlier in this report, the lot is considered a legal nonconforming lot as
it was created prior to adoption of any zoning regulations in the township.

Historic Resources

The proposed project site contains historical significance.

Neighborhood Character

The proposed project promotes the established historic or traditional development pattern of a
blockface, including setbacks, building height, and other dimensional requirements.

Recommendation

I have provided you with possible findings in favor of each Practical Difficulty standard and all of the
General Criteria. As stated in Section 454.E, a variance can be granted only if the Zoning Board of
Appeals makes at least one finding in favor of each of these standards. Please feel free to contact me if
you have any questions before the meeting.

Sincerely,

Michael Green, Zoning Administrator
Charter Township of Garfield
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF GARFIELD

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Garfield Township Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing
at their regular meeting on June 19, 2019 at 6:00 pm. The hearing will take place at the Garfield
Township Hall, located at 3848 Veterans Drive, Traverse City, Michigan 49684. The following request
will be heard:

1) A request made by Nathan Fekete for a variance from the front yard setback(s) of the
Garfield Township Zoning Ordinance. The applicant is requesting relief from the Front
setback along Sunrise Lane from 30 feet to 11 feet and relief from the front setback on Wyatt
Road from 30° to 15 feet. The property is zoned R-1 Single Family Residential and is located
at the corner of Wyatt Road and Sunrise Lane and with a property number of 05-017-020-10.

2) A request made by Peninsula Construction on behalf of Active Brace & Limb for-a-variance
from the-setback requirements in Section 535.A (1) of the Garfield Township Zoning
Ordinance. Theapplicant is requesting a variance from-the seventy-five (75) foot buffer
requirement to seventy (70) Toet-buffer from a efmark or normal stream bank to build a
medical office/lab. In addition, the apphcant is requesting a variance from the buffer

requirements of Section 551(4) forparking and par paces and Section 535 (A)(4) buffer

canT

A copy of the application, zoning ordinance and zoning map may be inspected at the zoning office of the
Charter Township of Garfield located at 3848 Veterans Drive, Traverse City, Michigan between the hours
of 7:30 am and 6:00 pm Monday through Thursday. All persons will have the right to speak at the Public
Hearing. Any written comments with respect to this application may be submitted to the Township
zoning department at the address above during regular office hours as described above or during the
Public Hearing. The Township’s telephone number is 231-941-1620.

Steve Duell — Secretary Michael Green — Zoning Administrator
Garfield Township Zoning Board of Appeals Garfield Township

3848 Veterans Drive 3848 Veterans Drive

Traverse City, M1 49684 Traverse City, MI 49684

Garfield Township will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for
hearing impaired and audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting to individuals with
disabilities upon the provision of reasonable advance notice to Garfield Township. Individuals with
disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact Garfield Township by writing or calling
Lanie McManus, Clerk, Ph: (231) 941-1620, or TDD #922-4412.

* * * % * * *
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